[No. 640, A.]

[Published April 5, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 129.

AN ACT to amend chapter 84, of the laws of 1883, entitled, "to revise, codify and amend chapter 102, laws of 1882, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Menomonie," approved March 21st, 1883.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 577, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Viroqua," being chapter 54, of the laws of 1885.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 281, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to amend section 1436, of the revised statutes, relating to physicians.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1436, of the revised statutes, Amending is hereby amended by adding to the section the revised statfollowing: Provided, that in all criminal actions utes. the court may in its discretion and in the furtherance of justice, receive the testimony of any

physician or surgeon without requiring proof of the incorporation of the medical society or college from which he graduated.

Approved March 25, 1887.

[No. 88, S.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to authorize a final settlement with the employes of the bureau of labor statistics, prior to April 4th, 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing secretary of state to audit ecounts of Edward F. Appleby, et al.

Section 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to audit the accounts of Edward F. Appleby, E. W. Keyes, Jr., and Matt. J. Simpelaar, and draw his warrants on the state treasurer in their favor, at the rate of one hundred dollars per month for the time they were employed in the bureau of labor statistics, prior to April 4, 1885; except that said Matt. J. Simpelaar shall receive but three hundred twenty five dollars, which sum is hereby appropriated to him.

Accounts to be verified, etc.

Section 2. The time for which they are entitled to compensation under this act shall be stated by the said Edward F. Appleby and E. W. Keyes, Jr., under oath, and be attested by the commissioner of the bureau so employing them; and they each and all named herein shall, before receiving the compensation provided herein, sign receipts in full of all claims against the state or its officers by reason of the service mentioned in this act.

This act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1887.